SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2012

CC 15211/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 17/02/2012 in WA No.110367/2011, of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

STATE OF TAMIL NADU BY SECY. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

PON ELANGOVAN & ORS.

VERSUS

Respondent(s)

WITH I.A. 1(C/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 11/09/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

www.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.com

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. B.Balaji,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioners to file an affidavit sworn by a responsible officer in the State Government, stating:

- 1. Whether any inquiry has been conducted by the State Government to identify persons responsible for the delay in the filing of the appeal before the High Court; and
- 2. If inquiry has not been held, whether the State is ready to hold the inquiry to identify those responsible and to proceed against them in departmental action.

Needful be done within four weeks.

Post after four weeks.

(N.K. Goel) Court Master (Veena Khera) |Court Master