# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. PAWAN DEV KOTWAL

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 35520/2013

STATE OF TAMIL NADU BY SECY. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

PON ELANGOVAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for exemption from filing O.T. and interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 12565/2016
SLP(C) No. 16617/2016
Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 16616/2016 Office Report)

Date: 29/08/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Muthu Vel Palani M, Adv. Mr. B. Balaji, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms Mary Mitzy, Adv. Ms. Shakun Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

#### SLP(C) NO.35520/2013

None appears for respondent nos. 2 to 4, 6 to 9, 11,13 to 22,24,39,40 to 42,46 to 48,50,51,53,57 to 59,61 and 62 despite due service.

#### Item No.18

Respondent nos. 5 and 23 have not filed counter affidavit despite last opportunity granted, as such, further opportunity is declined.

Respondent no.38 is granted four weeks time for filing counter affidavit.

#### SLP(C) NO.12565/2016

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service on the sole respondent within two weeks time.

Notice thereafter be issued.

## SLP(C) NO.16616/2016

Ld. Advocate-on-record, Mr Harish Kumar appears for respondent no.1. Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed within four weeks time.

Await service of the remaining respondents.

### SLP(C) NO.16617/2016

Ld. Advocate-on-record, Mr Harish Kumar appears for the sole respondent. Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed within four weeks time.

List again on 9.11.2016.

(PAWAN DEV KOTWAL) Registrar